H.554

Introduced by Representative Christensen of Weathersfield

Referred to Committee on

Date:

Subject: Municipal government; Village of Perkinsville; dissolution

Statement of purpose of bill as introduced: This bill proposes to approve the dissolution of the Village of Perkinsville and the merger of the Village with the Town of Weathersfield.

An act relating to approval of the dissolution of the Village of Perkinsville and the merger of the Village with the Town of Weathersfield

It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:

Sec. 1. APPROVAL; VILLAGE OF PERKINSVILLE; DISSOLUTION

The General Assembly approves the dissolution of the Village of

Perkinsville as set forth in this act.

Sec. 2. TERMS OF DISSOLUTION; MERGER

(a) On July 1, 2020, the Village of Perkinsville shall cease to exist as a political entity or body corporate and shall merge with the Town of Weathersfield.

- (b)(1) Prior to the dissolution and merger, the Village shall settle any remaining financial affairs and assign any remaining rights or obligations. The Village shall transfer all remaining assets to the Town of Weathersfield.
- (2) The Town shall dedicate any funds received pursuant to this subsection to the restoration of the Perkinsville 1879 Schoolhouse.
- (c) The Town shall assume the responsibility for the continued operation of streetlights within the Village.
- (d) Upon dissolution of the Village, any Village ordinances shall be repealed.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

This act shall take effect on passage.